

IN THE
INDIANA SUPREME COURT

Case No. 22A-CR-00457

NICKALAS JAMES KEDROWITZ,)	Appeal from the Ripley
)	Circuit Court
Appellant-Defendant,)	
)	Trial Court Case
v.)	No. 69C01-1909-MR-1
)	
STATE OF INDIANA)	The Honorable Ryan J. King, Judge
)	
Appellee-Plaintiff)	

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS AND
STATE CONSTITUTIONAL LAW SCHOLARS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Elizabeth G. Bentley*
Civil Rights Appellate Clinic
University of Minnesota Law
School
229 19th Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55455
(612) 625-7809
ebentley@umn.edu

Cara Wieneke (SBN: 24374-49)
Wieneke Law Office, LLC
P.O. Box 368
Brooklyn, Indiana 46111
(317) 331-8293
Cara.wieneke@gmail.com

*Petition for Temporary Admission
Pending, Temporary Attorney
Admission No. 8778-95-TA

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 7

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 9

 I. ARTICLE I, SECTION 16 OUTLAWS EXCESSIVE SENTENCES, INCLUDING JLWOP SENTENCES..... 9

 A. The Indiana Constitution Provides Robust and Independent Protection Against Excessive Punishments..... 9

 B. An Evolving Standards of Decency Approach Calls for the Court to Declare that JLWOP Sentences Are Unconstitutional 11

 1. Developments in Other States Reveal a Societal Consensus that JLWOP Sentences Are Excessive and Violate Basic Standards of Decency 11

 2. JLWOP Sentences Serve No Legitimate Penological Purpose 13

 II. ARTICLE I, SECTION 18 INDEPENDENTLY OUTLAWS JLWOP SENTENCES..... 15

 A. The 1850 Indiana Constitutional Convention Adopted Section 18 out of Concern for the Reformation of Juveniles 16

 B. The Court of Appeals’ Conclusion that a Defendant Cannot Challenge an Individual Sentence Under Section 18 Renders the Provision Nearly Meaningless..... 17

 C. JLWOP Sentences Are Categorically Unconstitutional Under Section 18 as the Legislature Cannot Authorize Sentences that Run Counter to Section 18’s Reformatory Ideal..... 19

CONCLUSION 20

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 22

APPENDIX A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abercrombie v. State,
417 N.E.2d 316 (Ind. 1981)..... 17

Brown v. State,
10 N.E.3d 1 (Ind. 2014)..... 14, 17, 19

Conley v. State,
972 N.E.2d 864 (Ind. 2012)..... 14, 15, 19

Diatchenko v. Dist. Att’y for Suffolk Dist.,
1 N.E.3d 270 (Mass. 2013)..... 11, 12

Dillon v. State,
454 N.E.2d 845 (Ind. 1983)..... 18

Driskill v. State,
7 Ind. 338 (1855) 18

Fointno v. State,
487 N.E.2d 140 (Ind. 1986)..... 10

Gambill v. State,
675 N.E.2d 668 (Ind.1996)..... 14

Garrett v. State,
714 N.E.2d 618 (Ind. 1999)..... 18

Graham v. Florida,
560 U.S. 48 (2010)*passim*

Henson v. State,
707 N.E.2d 792 (Ind. 1999)..... 18

Kedrowitz v. State,
199 N.E.3d 386 (Ind. Ct. App. 2022) 17

Kennedy v. Louisiana,
554 U.S. 407 (2008) 11

Knapp v. State,
9 N.E.3d 1274 (Ind. 2014)..... 9, 10, 15

Lowery v. State,
478 N.E.2d 1214 (Ind. 1985)..... 18

Miller v. Alabama,
567 U.S. 460 (2012) 13

Newkirk v. State,
898 N.E.2d 473 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008) 18
